

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: AMERICAN FINANCIAL
RESOURCES, INC. DATA BREACH
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 22-1757 (MCA) (JSA)

**CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE
AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

James E. Cecchi
Kevin G. Cooper
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Lindsey H. Taylor
Alexander C. Cohen
**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**
225 NE Mizner Boulevard, Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 750-3000

Stuart A. Davidson

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. OVERVIEW.....1
- II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT TERMS.....3
- III. THE REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED3
 - A. Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Awarded Based on a Percentage of the Common Fund4
 - B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the *Gunter* Factors5
 - 1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement5
 - 2. Reaction of Settlement Class Members to the Fee Request.....6
 - 3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....7
 - 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation9
 - 5. The Risk of Non-Payment10
 - 6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Case.....11
 - 7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded11
 - C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check.....14
 - D. Reasonably Incurred Expenses Should Be Awarded16
 - E. The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable.....17
- IV. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019).....	16
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD (N.D. Cal.)	12
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....	19
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick- Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9
<i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	14
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Li v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021).....	21

Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Members,
 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019)16, 19

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.,
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)17

Moore v. GMAC Mortg.,
 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014)17

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)10

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)21

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
 2023 WL 2530418 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023)18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)17, 18

In re Schering- Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)20

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....14, 19

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:11-md-02258-AJB-MDD (S.D. Cal.)13

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)18

In re Suboxone (Bonprenorphine Hydrochloride and Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.,
 2023 WL 8437034 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....15

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015), *rev’d and remanded on other grounds*, 847 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2017), *amended*, 855 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2017)16

Teh Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.,
 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021)14, 17, 18

Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022).....21

In re Valeant Pharm. Int’l, Inc. Third-Party Payor Litig.,
 2022 WL 525807 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022)19

Van Kraken v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....16

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)18

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....*passim*

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)14

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)15

Wood v. AmeriHealth Caritas Servs., LLC,
 2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020).....18, 19

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)20

Statutes

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.....3

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.....3, 4

Maryland Consumer Protection Act3, 4

Maryland Personal Information Protection Act.....3

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act3, 4

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h)1, 7
